



NAVIGATING MICHIGAN'S UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE LAW

MOST COMMON DISQUALIFICATIONS: VOLUNTARY LEAVING (QUIT) DISCHARGE (FIRED) REFUSAL OF WORK

VOLUNTARY LEAVING (QUIT)

The claimant is disqualified for

Voluntarily leaving work Without good cause attributable to the employer

VOLUNTARY LEAVING (QUIT)

The "burden of proof" is on the claimant to show either:

Leaving was involuntary, or

Leaving was voluntary, but with good cause attributable to the employer

VOLUNTARY LEAVING (QUIT)

 \checkmark

To show the leaving was "involuntary," the claimant must show

- medical evidence that continued work would be injurious, and
- unsuccessful attempt to secure alternate work from employer, and
 - unsuccessful attempt to secure leave of absence.

VOLUNTARY LEAVING (QUIT)

Leaving was voluntary, but with good cause attributable to the employer.

Claimant must show attempt to correct legitimate problem by bringing it to employer's attention, and must show problem was not corrected after reasonable time.

VOLUNTARY LEAVING (QUIT)

A claimant who is disqualified cannot begin or continue to receive benefits from any employer until the claimant earns 12 times his/her weekly unemployment benefit amount (that is, "reworks"). If the claimant satisfies the rework, the account of the employer involved in the quit will not be charged. Instead, the "Nonchargeable Benefits Account" is charged.

DISCHARGE (FIRING)

The "burden of proof" is on the employer to show

"Misconduct" and

Connection with the work

DISCHARGE (FIRING)

A claimant who is disqualified cannot begin or continue to receive benefits from any employer until the claimant earns 17 times his/her weekly unemployment benefit amount (that is, "reworks"). If the claimant satisfies the rework, the account of the employer involved in the discharge will not be charged. Instead, the "Nonchargeable Benefits Account" is charged.

"[Misconduct in an unemployment compensation case is] ... conduct evincing such wilful or wanton disregard of an employer's interests as is found in deliberate violations or disregard of standards of behavior which the employer has the right to expect of his employee, or in carelessness or negligence of such degree or recurrence as to manifest equal culpability, wrongful intent or evil design, or to show an intentional and substantial disregard of the employer's interests or of the employee's duties and obligations to his employer. On the other hand, mere inefficiency, unsatisfactory conduct, failure in good performance as the result of inability or incapacity, inadvertencies or ordinary negligence in isolated instances, or good-faith errors in judgment or discretion are not to be deemed 'misconduct' within the meaning of the [unemployment compensation] statute."

"[Misconduct in an unemployment compensation case is] ... conduct evincing such wilful or wanton disregard of an employer's interests as is found in deliberate violations or disregard of standards of behavior which the employer has the right to expect of his employee, or in carelessness or negligence of such degree or recurrence as to manifest equal culpability, wrongful intent or evil design, or to show an intentional and substantial disregard of the employer's interests or of the employee's duties and obligations to his employer. On the other hand, mere inefficiency, unsatisfactory conduct, failure in good performance as the result of inability or incapacity, inadvertencies or ordinary negligence in isolated instances, or good-faith errors in judgment or discretion are not to be deemed 'misconduct' within the meaning of the [unemployment compensation] statute."

DISCHARGE (FIRING)

The "burden of proof" is on the employer to show

"Misconduct" and

Connection with the work

DISCHARGE (FIRING)

The discharge can be for a single, serious incident of misconduct (such as assault, theft, insubordination)

The discharge can be for a series of incidents, no one of which would be misconduct but which, in the aggregate, can be considered misconduct. But the **final incident** in the series must show some degree of wrongdoing by the claimant to sustain disqualification.

REFUSAL OF WORK

The "burden of proof" is on the employer to show

Communication of offer of work

Suitability of offered work

Refusal of offered work

The "burden of proof" then shifts to the claimant to show "good cause" for refusal

REFUSAL OF WORK

Distance from residence
Risk to health, safety, morals
Physical fitness
Length of unemployment
Wage differential

REFUSAL OF WORK

Wage differential

- ✓ Until $\frac{1}{2}$ of benefits are paid:
 - Prior experience and training
 - ✤ 70% of prior wage
- ✓ Once $\frac{1}{2}$ of benefits are paid:
 - Any job within capabilities
 - Job that pays at least minimum wage, and average wage in area, and 120% of weekly benefit amount.

REFUSAL OF WORK

If a claimant refuses an offer of suitable work, a disqualification can be imposed. If the claimant turns down hours of work they could have had, the issue will be "lost remuneration" and the pay for hours the claimant could have worked will be used to reduce unemployment benefits for the week just as if the hours had actually been worked and the wages paid.

REFUSAL OF WORK

To requalify for benefits after refusing an offer of suitable work, the claimant must serve a 13-week period of requalification, and benefits will be reduced by 13 weeks (or the number of weeks remaining on the claim, if fewer than 13). Requalification can be served in a week with earnings, or by "certification" to benefit eligibility for the week.

Information for Employers When an Employer Offers "Suitable Work," the Claimant Can Lose Unemployment

Who Offer Work that a Claimant Refuses

Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY RICK SIYDER, Governor

epartment of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs and

oyment insurance Agency

STEVE ARWOOD, Director

State of Michigan

What is "suitable work?"

Benefits if He/She Refuses It.

State of Michigan Before the claimant has received 50% of his/her benefits on an unemployment claim, the claimant must STEVEN H. NILFINGER, Director accept a job that pays at least 70% of his or her gross wage before becoming unemployed. In addition to Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs wages, other factors considered in determining suitability of a job are: TEVE ARWOOD, Deputy Direct · Degree of risk to the claimant's health, safety, and morals

- · Claimant's physical fitness for the job
- · Claimant's prior training and work experience
- · Length of the claimant's unemployment
- · Claimant's prospects for securing work in his/her customary occupation · Distance of work from the claimant's residence (taking into account the claimant's age and health, time of day of travel, travel time and traffic conditions, and availability of a means of transportation).

After the claimant has received 50% of his/her benefits on a claim, the claimant must accept a job even if it is outside of his or her past training and experience, if it pays at least the state minimum hourly wage of \$7.40 an hour; if it pays at least the average wage in the locality for that kind of work; and if it pays at least 120% of the claimant's weekly unemployment benefit amount. The other factors in determining suitability, listed above, are also still taken into account.

What an Employer Should Do

The employer should communicate the offer of suitable work to a specific worker, with specific details about the job. Providing a "sign up" sheet for workers to use in responding to a generalized offer will not suffice.

If a worker refuses an offer of work, the employer should notify the UIA of the refusal (in writing to P.O. Box 169 Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0169 or Fax: 1-517-636-0427) and provide the following:

- · A copy of the offer, including specifics on who offered it and how it was communicated to the claimant (e.g. verbal, written, posted, personally delivered).
- · If applicable, how the work that was offered compares to work previously performed for the employer by the claimant
- · Reason given by the claimant for refusing the work that was offered.

Sometimes a claimant will have "good cause" for refusing work and will not be "disqualified" for the refusal, but will be held "ineligible" indefinitely because the reason shows that the worker is unable to work or unavailable for work

What Action will UIA take?

The UIA will use the employer's information to ask questions of the claimant about the offer, and about why he or she refused the work. If the claimant cannot show good cause for refusing an offer of suitable work, the UIA will suspend benefit payments for 13 weeks, and reduce the claimant's balance of weeks of benefits by 13 weeks (or the number of weeks remaining on the claim, if fewer than 13). Also, if the claimant explained to the employer or to the UIA that he/she turned down work because he/she did not wish to jeopardize or reduce his/her unemployment benefits, the UIA will adjudicate the issue of "lost earnings" and will consider earnings that were turned down as if they had actually been earned. The "lost earnings" will be used to reduce unemployment benefits for the week involved.

For further information about how employers can notify the UIA about a worker's refusal of an offer of suitable work, call UIA's Office of Employer Ombudsman (OEO), 1-855-484-2636 (1-855-4-UIAOEO) or 313-456-2300, or email OEO@michigan.gov.

LARA is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities



Michigan Department of icensing & Regulatory Affairs Ur employment Insurance Agency Authority: UIA Director; Quantity: 1,000 Cost: \$14 (1.4¢'copy). Paid for with federal funds

Fact Sheet #144 February 2012

CADILLAC PLACE # 3024 WEST GRAND BOULEVARD # DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48202 www.michigan.gov/ula TTY SERVICE: 1-866-366-000-

DISQUALIFICATIONS AND ELIGIBILIT Example 2: Suitable Work After Collecting Half of Benefits

What is Suitable Work?

Michigan's unemployment insurance law requires individuals collecting unemployment benefits to seek full-time suitable work and accept an offer of suitable work. In deciding whether full-time or part-time work is "suitable," the law considers the following criteria: • Prior earnings

Prior earnings Length of unemployment

NEMPLOYMENT

Prior training and work experience

rior training and work experience Distance of the offered work to the worker's place of residence Distance of the offeren work to the worker's place of residence. The degree of risk involved to the worker's safety and health

During the first half of a worker's weeks of unemployment benefit payments, the worker is During the first hulf of a worker's weeks of unemployment benefit payments, the worker is required to accept any suitable work offer if the pay is at least 70% of his or her last gross pay in addition to be above extension After collecting half (50%) of the worker's entitled weeks, an unemployed worker must apply for and for any first second to the first second to the second t After collecting half (50%) of the worker's entitled weeks, an unemployed worker must apply for and accept work that is outside of his or her past training and experience if the pay is at least. in addition to the above criteria.

120% of his or her weekly benefit amount (WBA); the average wage for the particular work in the locality where the work is offered; and the state minimum hourly wage (currently \$7.40 an hour). least:

The law says that if a worker refuses an offer of suitable work, without good cause, the worker new two discussified from evolution meaning to a suitable working and the subscript in the subscript second A job is unsuitable if it is vacant due to a labor dispute, if it pays less than the usual wage for their field is a start of the second are to find the second second to be described to be a second the law says that it a worker returns an orter or suitable wor may be disqualified from receiving unemployment benefits. A job is unsuitable if it is vacant due to a labor dispute, if it pays less than the usual wage that it is built by the area, or if a worker would be required to join, resign from, or refrain from indicate a union

How Does the UIA Determine Average Wage Information? State law requires the UIA to use an online database published by the state. The UIA uses a database published by the Department's characterized with the state of the UIA uses a determine average houry average annual wage information for a specified occupation of a the within a geographic area. This searchable internet database is available to the public at this minimal prographic area. This searchable internet database is available to the public at this minimal prographic database/Atsocolection.asp?ableName=Oeswate job title within a geographic area. This searchable internet database is availab at: http://milmi.org/cgi/dataanabrais/AreaSelection.asp?ubleName=Oesyrage The following are some examples of refusal of suitable work situations:

Example 1: Saitable Work During the First Half of Benefits An unemployed electrical engineer files for benefits after being laid off from a manufacturing company. She proceives a determination entitling her to 20 weeks of benefits at a weekly benefit ansaut of Stol. The unemployed worker has a decree in envincering and is dilacently seeking company. She receives a determination entitling her to 20 weeks of benefits at a weekly benefit amount of \$362. The unemployed worker has a degree in engineering and of unemployment suitable, full-time work while collecting benefits. After collecting & weeks of memployment benefits, due is enforced a full-time inb as an environmenear har nine of end-town with a work suitable, full-time work while collecting benefits. After collecting & weeks of unemployment benefits, she is offered a full-time job as an engineer near her place of residence with a work commute of 11 miles. The new offered is at a service wave of \$42 transer wave. Her ervice wave benefits, she is offered a full-time job as an engineer near her place of residence with a work commute of 10 miles. The pay offered is at a gross wage of \$42,000 pet year. Her gross wage at her last employer was \$60,000 per year.

Is this Considered Suitable Work? The work offer is consistent with her past mining and work experience and is near her home. The raw offer is at loss? 706 of her last errors user (SeQ 040) \times 70 = 542 (040). Unless one of The work offer is consistent with her past training and work experience and is near her home. The pay offer is a least 70% of her last gross wage ($560,000 \times 70 = 542,000$). Unless one of the other criteria prevents this job from being suitable, such as a risk to her health or safety, the work ofference is evidential.

CADILLAC PLACE # 3/024 WEST ORAND BOLLINARD # DICTROT, MICHGAN 48202 SWW.INTOINERR 67/1/38 # TTY: 1/060 SOF 0004 work offered is suitable.

Fact Sheet # 145 March 2012

An unemployed medical assistant files for unemployment benefits in March of 2012 after being laid off from a final baseline to 20 strates of baseline at a usable baseline and the second strategies of the second strategies at a usable baseline at a usable baseli An unemployed medical assistant files for unemployment benefits in March of 2012 after being laid off from a local hospital. He receives a determination emitting him to 20 weeks of benefits at a weekly benefit amount of e324. He has maximum training in the medical field and is considered assistant with new York week. tocan nospitat. He receives a determination entiting turn to 20 weeks of benefits at a weekty benefit amou \$324. He has previous training in the medical field and is certified as a medical assistant with prior work availance as a unitar a due callesting 14 version of instructionary bandlis, he is officed a strike in the S324. He has previous training in the medical field and is certified as a medical assistant with prior work experience as a waiter. After collecting 14 weeks of unemployment benefits, he is offered a part-time job under the transfer as word econoscor at an insurance company near his home in Dartim The of the transfer and the transfer as word econoscor at an insurance company near his home in Dartim The offered as a set of the transfer as the transfer as a set of t experience as a waiter. After collecting 14 weeks of unemployment benefits, he is offered a part-time job working 25 hours per week as a word processor at an insurance company near his home in Detroit. The offered

Is this Considered Suitable Work?

Is this Considered Suitable Work? Since he collected half of his benefits, he must accept any work offer, regardless of his prior work experience and technical and technical and technical if the work wave a provent of at least 170% of his work to benefit Since he collected haif of his benefits, he must accept any work offer, regardless of his prior work experien and training as a medical assistant, if the work pays a gross amount of at least 120% of his weekly benefit amount is the average wage in the locality of the type of work offered and is at least the state minimum he and uniting as a mean-at assistant, it we work pays a gross amount or at reast 120% or nis weekly centrif amount, is the average wage in the locality of the type of work offered, and is at least the state minimum hourly used forwards \$7.40 as hour). In this average, the bound, and solve the state is the two bounds are bound and the amount, is the average wage in the locality of the type of work offered, and is at least the state minimum houry wage (currently \$7.40 an hour). In this example, the hourly pay offer exceeds the state minimum hourly wage and the arrives nav is greater than 1706, of his work is benefit smooth. See below for calculations wage courtency 27,40 an nour), in this example, the nourly pay offer exceeds the state minimum and the gross pay is greater than 120% of his weekly benefit amount. See below for calculations.

Gross Wages Per Week Offered = 25 hours of work x \$16 per hour = \$400 per week

Weekly Dehelit Amount (WDA) - 3324 120% of WBA = \$324 x 1.20 = \$388.80 rounded down to \$388.

12078 of WDA - 3324 x 1.20 - 3300.00 rounded down to 3300. \$400 gross earnings offered per week is greater than \$388, which is 120% of his WBA

However, to be suitable work, the pay offer must also be the average wage for the type of work in the location However, to be suitable work, the pay ofter must also be the average wage for the type of work in the focation where the work is offered. In this example, the unemployed individual was offered work as a word processor in particular listing the process particular detabase evolution details the most mean should avoid the type of the state of where the work is offered, in fins example, the unemployed individual was offered work as a word processor Detroit. Using the DTMB online database explained earlier, the most recent average hourly wage for any the Detroit of the Double Management of the Statement of the Stateme Detroit. Using the DTMB online database explained earlier, the most recent average hourly wage for a work processor in the Detroit Metropolitan Statistical Area is \$17.60. Since the pay offer is less than the average hourty wage in the locality, the work offer world be unsuitable and be may continue to collert benefits if it. processor in the Denoit Metropolitan Statistical Area is \$17.60. Since the pay offer is less than the average hourly wage in the locality, the work offer would be <u>unsuitable</u> and he may continue to collect benefits if it is determined that he is not discussified.

Protesting or Appealing a Disqualification Decision: If you have received a determination disqualifying you from banafity due to your refutal of entirable work. You may protect or anneal the (revisionmination within Protesting or Appealing a Disqualification Decision: If you have received a determination disqualifyin you from benefits due to your refusal of suitable work, you may protest or appeal the (re)determination with a 20 days of the mail date on the fravidetermination. During an anneal barring, the employee must prove that a you from benefits due to your refusal of suitable work, you may protest or appeal the (re)determination within 30 days of the mail date on the (re)determination. During an appeal hearing, the employer must prove that a snacific offer of work was made to you and that is use estitable. On the other hand, you will have to prove that 30 days of the mail date on the (re)determination. During an appeal hearing, the employer must prove that a specific offer of work was made to you and that it was suitable. On the other hand, you will have to prove that the other state matrixed matrix was have to ebust the toort two matrixels. or toot may have to exclude the aperine orier or work was make to you and that it was suitable. On the other mand, you will nave to prove that the offer was not received, or you may have to show why the work was unsuitable, or you may have to explain that you had move once for enforcing the work.

LARA

gan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Atlancia Unemployment Insurance Agency Authority: UIA Director; Quantity: 1,060 Cost: \$14 (1.4#loopy). Paid for with federal fands.

LARA is an equal opportunity employer program. Attability and, services, and other reasonable accoun-upon request to individual's with finabilities.

WEEKLY ELIGIBILITY:

- ✓ Be able to work
- Be available for full-time, suitable work (must keep UIA and employer informed of contact information)
- Seek work (must file monthly report of work search results)
- Register for work with MW!A
- ✓ Report to MARVIN on appointment.

DENIAL PERIOD FOR SEASONAL EMPLOYERS:

An employer that employs one or more workers hired to work regularly recurring periods of 26 weeks or less within a 26-week period can be designated as a "seasonal employer." If "reasonable assurance" is given of reemployment for the next season, unemployment benefits will be denied to the employee between seasons, to the extent the benefits are chargeable to the seasonal employer.

DENIAL PERIOD FOR SEASONAL EMPLOYERS:

In addition to a "seasonal employer," the denial period can also apply to a school, or to a 3rd party contractor for a school, or to an employer of a professional athlete.